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Annual Wages, Salaries and Commissions, 2022  

Released by Statistics Canada – March 6, 2024 
 
In Yukon, 22,180 individuals aged 15 years and over filed a T1 Income Tax and Benefit Return and 
reported income from wages, salaries and commissions in 2022. The median annual income from wages, 
salaries and commissions was $58,510, which ranked Yukon the second highest in the country following 
the Northwest Territories ($61,750).  

In 2022, Yukon’s median income from wages, salaries and commissions ($58,510) increased by $1,360, 
or 2.4% compared to 2021 ($57,150); the national median increased by $2,190, or 5.1% during the same 
time period. Compared to 2018, Yukon’s median income from wages, salaries and commissions increased 
by $10,290, or 21.3%; nationally, the median increased by $7,030, or 18.3%, during the same time period. 
 

Median income from wages, salaries and commissions; 2018 to 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2018
to

2022

2021
to

2022

Canada 38,350 39,290 39,880 43,190 45,380 18.3% 5.1%

Newfoundland and Labrador 33,100 33,470 32,850 34,610 37,010 11.8% 6.9%
Prince Edward Island 29,890 30,900 32,600 34,690 36,340 21.6% 4.8%
Nova Scotia 33,480 34,030 35,000 37,180 39,360 17.6% 5.9%
New Brunswick 32,720 33,640 34,340 36,660 39,510 20.8% 7.8%

Quebec 36,280 38,000 38,470 41,900 45,220 24.6% 7.9%
Ontario 39,510 40,070 40,590 43,960 45,660 15.6% 3.9%

Manitoba 36,730 37,060 37,320 39,400 40,630 10.6% 3.1%
Saskatchewan 40,050 40,410 40,060 42,980 44,230 10.4% 2.9%
Alberta 45,580 45,970 44,660 48,040 49,400 8.4% 2.8%
British Columbia 36,530 37,600 40,450 44,820 46,730 27.9% 4.3%

Yukon 48,220 49,330 53,610 57,150 58,510 21.3% 2.4%
Northwest Territories 53,590 53,590 58,900 62,320 61,750 15.2% -0.9%
Nunavut 31,540 34,270 36,900 36,950 40,250 27.6% 8.9%

% changedollars
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The 2022 median income from wages, salaries and commissions for male taxfilers in Yukon ($62,130) 
was the second highest in the country following the Northwest Territories ($65,450); and $9,610, or 
18.3%, higher than that for male taxfilers in Canada ($52,520). The median income from wages, salaries 
and commissions for female taxfilers in Yukon ($54,590) was also the second highest in the country 
following the Northwest Territories ($58,510); and $15,280, or 38.9%, higher than that for female taxfilers 
in Canada ($39,310). 

In 2022, the median income from wages, salaries and commissions of male taxfilers ($62,130) in Yukon 
was $7,540, or 13.8%, higher than that of female taxfilers ($54,590). This translated into the third lowest 
median income disparity between males and females in Canada. Nationally, the median income of male 
taxfilers was 33.6% ($13,210) higher than that of female taxfilers. 

 

Median income from wages, salaries and commissions, by gender, 2022  
 

 
 
 
Notes to readers:  

 Only tax filers 15 years of age and over, as of December 31 of the specified year, with wages, salaries and 
commissions are included. 

 For the 2019 tax year, the extension of the filing and payment deadlines of income taxes had a small impact on the 
number of tax filers included in the preliminary tax data. Therefore, caution should be used when interpreting 
moderate changes in counts and aggregate amounts between 2019 and other years. 

 Wages, salaries and commissions include employment pay and commissions as stated on T4 information slips, 
training allowances, tips, gratuities and royalties. It also includes tax-exempt employment income earned on an 
Indian reserve. 

 All figures for previous years are in constant dollars and have been adjusted for inflation. 
 

Both 
sexes Males Females

Female median income
 as percentage of 

male median income

% change

Canada 45,380 52,520 39,310 74.8%

Newfoundland and Labrador 37,010 44,600 31,560 70.8%
Prince Edward Island 36,340 39,310 33,590 85.4%
Nova Scotia 39,360 45,080 34,660 76.9%
New Brunswick 39,510 43,930 35,420 80.6%

Quebec 45,220 50,840 39,870 78.4%
Ontario 45,660 52,270 40,230 77.0%

Manitoba 40,630 47,070 34,980 74.3%
Saskatchewan 44,230 52,760 37,300 70.7%
Alberta 49,400 61,370 39,810 64.9%
British Columbia 46,730 55,970 39,440 70.5%

Yukon 58,510 62,130 54,590 87.9%
Northwest Territories 61,750 65,450 58,510 89.4%
Nunavut 40,250 42,040 38,160 90.8%

dollars


